

13-3565-cv(L)

13-3636-cv(CON), 15-432-cv(CON), 15-441-cv(CON), 15-454-cv(CON),
15-477-cv(CON), 15-494-cv(CON), 15-498-cv(CON), 15-524-cv(CON),
15-537-cv(CON), 15-547-cv(CON), 15-551-cv(CON), 15-611-cv(CON),
15-620-cv(CON), 15-627-cv(CON), 15-733-cv(CON), 15-744-cv(CON),
15-778-cv(CON), 15-825-cv(CON), 15-830-cv(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ELLEN GELBOIM, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, LINDA ZACHER, SCHWAB SHORT-TERM BOND MARKET FUND, SCHWAB TOTAL BOND MARKET FUND, SCHWAB U.S. DOLLAR LIQUID ASSETS FUND, SCHWAB MONEY

(Caption continued on inside covers)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (NEW YORK CITY)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS DARREN BUSH,
MICHAEL CARRIER, PETER C. CARSTENSEN, JOHN M. CONNOR,
JOSHUA PAUL DAVIS, BETH FARMER, SHARON E. FOSTER,
ELEANOR FOX, THOMAS L. GREANEY, JEFFREY L. HARRISON,
THOMAS HORTON, HERBERT HOVENKAMP, J. GORDON HYLTON,
JOHN B. KIRKWOOD, STEPHEN MARTIN, MARK PATTERSON,
LAWRENCE J. WHITE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

RICHARD WOLFRAM
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD WOLFRAM
410 Park Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(917) 225-3950

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Antitrust Injury	4
II. The First Leg of the Court’s Rationale Mischaracterizes the LIBOR-Setting Process as Entirely Cooperative and Improperly Isolates It from Competition by the Defendants in the Downstream Markets.....	5
A. The Interrelationship of the Banks in the Interbank Lending Market.....	7
1. Defendants’ incentive to compete in their self-portrayal of financial health warrants credit under <i>Twombly</i> as a question of fact on the competitive component of the LIBOR-setting process.	7
2. The resemblance between the antitrust ‘messenger model’ and the LIBOR-setting process, <i>as intended</i> , reflects the competitive relationship of the participants.....	9
3. Judicial treatment of standard setting holds lessons for correctly interpreting the nature of LIBOR-setting and the possibility of antitrust injury from its collusive manipulation.	11
4. Case law supports a finding of antitrust injury from rigging the LIBOR benchmark in the upstream interbank lending market.	15

B.	The Interrelationship and Conduct of the Banks in the Downstream Markets.	16
III.	The District Court’s Additional Rationale – that ‘Plaintiffs Could have Suffered the Same Harm under Normal Circumstances of Free Competition’ – is Logically Flawed and Misapplies Supreme Court Precedent.	19
A.	The “Trap of the Irrelevant Hypothetical”	20
B.	The District Court’s Reliance on <i>Brunswick</i> and <i>ARCO</i> for its Rationale is Misplaced; the Court Correctly States their Teaching on Antitrust injury but Misapplies It.	22
1.	<i>Brunswick</i> – ‘no antitrust injury from more competition’ – does not support the District Court’s rationale.	22
2.	<i>ARCO</i> – ‘maximum RPM policy cannot cause antitrust injury to competitor unless predatory’ – also does not support the District Court’s rationale.	25
C.	Other Case Law Supports a Finding that Plaintiffs Plausibly Pled Antitrust Injury.....	27
1.	Second Circuit case, addressing causation, rejects reasoning utilized by Judge Buchwald.	28
2.	In <i>FOREX</i> , a sister district court in this Circuit, addressing alleged collusion concerning a similar financial benchmark, expressly rejected the <i>LIBOR</i> rationale on antitrust injury.....	31
IV.	Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	26
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	13, 14
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	passim
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	13
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	20
<i>Hydrolevel Corp. v. Am. Soc'y of Mech. Eng'rs.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	15
<i>In re Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 121 F.T.C. 616 (1996)	15
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 363894 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2015)	31, 32, 33
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation</i> , 935 F.Supp.2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	passim

<i>Indian Head, Inc. v. Allied Tube & Conduit Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Irvin Industries, Inc. v. Goodyear Aerospace Corp.</i> , 974 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1992).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Lee-Moore Oil Co. v. Union Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 599 F.2d 1299 (4th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1780926 (S.Ct. April 21, 2015)	16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> ,, 322 U.S. 3 (1997)	26
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	21
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15.....	1
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

1996 Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission Statements of Antitrust Enforcement Policy in Health Care <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/0000.htm	9
ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS (7 th ed., 2012).....	21
J. Farrell, J. Hayes, C. Shapiro and T. Sullivan, “Standard Setting, Patents, and Hold-Up,” 74 Antitrust L.J. 603 (Issue 3, 2007)	11
M. Patterson, “Who is Responsible for Libor Rate-Fixing,” Blog post, The Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance and Financial Regulation (Dec. 26, 2013), <i>available at</i>	

<http://blogs.law.harvard.edu/corpgov/2013/12/26/who-is-responsible-for-libor-rate-fixing>..... 13

R. Davis, “Standing on Shaky Ground: The Strangely Elusive Doctrine of Antitrust Injury,” 70 *Antitrust L.J.* 697, No. 3 (2003)..... 21
